ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35978/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-05-2023 in WC No. 60102/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

TEEKAM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189718/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189720/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20605/2023 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189077/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.189075/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21354/2023 (XI)

(IÀ NO.195532/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.195531/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 27-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anand Mishra-1, AOR

Ms. Vandita Nain, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Prem Kumar Chaurasia, Adv.

Mr. Akash Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Jaibir Singh Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Chandra Nagar, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi B Nagar, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Pranav Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Akash Dikshit, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. By way of ad-interim order, status quo as of today, shall be maintained by the parties with regard to the possession of the suit property.
- 4. Tag with SLP(C) No.15782/2023.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)